



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3313 OF 2025
WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3227 OF 2025

Lilavati Kirtilal Mehta Medical Trust ...Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Kushal Mor a/w Mr. Abhishekh Prabhu, Ms. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Monsin B., Mr. Shailesh Prajapati, Mr. Ankit Singhal i/by by Dua Associates, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. S.V. Gavand, Addl. P.P. for the Respondent/State.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, JJ.

DATE : 8th JULY, 2025

P.C. :-

1. The learned Advocate for the Petitioners in both these Petitions, moved a praecipe at 11:00 a.m., seeking circulation of these Petitions on 14th July, 2025. He further submits on instructions that the Petitioners have no objection, if this Bench [comprising of Hon'ble Shri Justice Gautam A. Ankhad] takes up these matters.



2. Since my learned brother Justice Gautam A. Ankhad recuses from hearing these matters, these matters would not be placed before the Bench of which one of us [Justice Gautam A. Ankhad] is a Member.

(GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)