



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3227 OF 2025

Lilavati Kirtilal Mehta
Medical Trust, Through Mr. Prashant Mehta ... Petitioner
Versus
Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

ALONG WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3313 OF 2025

Lilavati Kirtilal Mehta
Medical Trust, Through Mr. Prashant Mehta ... Petitioner
Versus
Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Vikas Singh, Senior Advocate, Mr. Hemant Ingle, Mr. Monish Bhatia, Mr. Tarun Mehra, Mr. Abhishek Prabhu, Ms. Minal Chandani, H.N. Thakore, Ms. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati, i/by M/s. Dua Associates for Petitioner in WP/3227/2025.

Mr. Rizwan Merchant, Senior Advocate, Mr. Hemant Ingle, Mr. Abhishek Prabhu, Ms. Minal Chandani, H.N. Thakore, Ms. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati, Mr. Ankit Singhal i/b M/s. Dua Associates for the petitioner in WP 3313 of 2025.

Mr. D.P. Singh, Senior Advocate, Mr. Sandeep Singh, Mr. Himanshu Sinha, Ms. Chitra Rentala, Ms. Kriti Srivastava, Mr. Parikshith K, Mr. Shravani Maddirala, Utkarsh Mishra, i/b Trilegal for the Respondent No. 5 WP 3227/2025.

Mr. Karan Kadam a/w Mr. Nikhil Rajani, Mr. Ajay Deshmane i/b V. Deshpande and Co., for Petitioner in WP/3217/2025 and for Respondent no.5 in WP/3313/2025.



Mr. Charles De Souza a/w Mr. Shantanu Ray, i/b Meraki Chambers in WP/3313/2025 for Respondent No. 13.

Mr. Sudeep Pasola, Senior Advocate a/w Adv. Lakshmi Raman a/w Ms. Manisha Prajapati, i/b Dhiren H.Shah in WP/3227/2025 and WP/3313/2025 for Respondent no.6, 10 and 11.

Mr. Amit Munde, SSP a/w Mr. Shantanu Nakashe for CBI, ACB (Mumbai), Respondent No. 2 in WP/3227/2025, WP/3313/2025.

Smt. Mahalaxmi Ganpati, APP for State in WP/3205/2025, 3215/2025, WP/3227/2025.

Smt. M. S. Bajoria, APP for State in WP/3313/2025, WP/3216/2025, WP/3217/2025.

Mr. Pushplata I. Mundale, Unit 9, EOW, Mumbai in WP/3225/2025.

.....

Coram : M. S. Karnik &
N.R. Borkar, JJ.

Date : October 16, 2025.

P. C. :

- 1.** Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr. Vikas Singh for the petitioner. Mr. Munde for the CBI as well as learned APP for the respondent nos. 3 and 4 seek and are granted two weeks time to file affidavit-in-reply.
- 2.** Mr. Pasbola, learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of respondent nos. 6, 10 and 11 also are granted two weeks time to file affidavit-in-reply.
- 3.** Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within one week thereafter.



4. Issue notice to the unserved respondents.
5. Ms. Jyoti Ghag, learned Advocate on record, assures that the copy of the petition will be served on the learned APP and respondents latest by tomorrow.
6. List on 12th November 2025 at 4.00 p.m.

[N.R. Borkar, J.]

[M. S. Karnik]